

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1835.

MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

public or private sale of so much of said articles as will pay the amount due for toll and the expenses of collecting the same-or the said Corporation may sue for and recover the -or sue for and recover the same. same, in any Court proper to try the same, and an another

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That this Act in all legal This Act in legal proceedings shall be deemed and taken to be a public Act, deemed a publi Provided, if said Corporation shall not make and complete Froviso. said Canal, locks, dams and sluices within six years from the passing of this Act, and shall not within two years from the passage of this Act, determine upon and locate the route of said Canal and enter the same upon their records, by which location they shall be bound, then this Act shall be void.

Be it further enacted, That either of the per- Mode of calling SECT. 7. sons named in this Act, be authorized to call the first meeting of this Corporation, by causing notice thereof to be published in any newspaper printed in Bangor seven days prior to said meeting-At which meeting the Corporation Corporation to be may be organized, and such by-laws and regulations, in re- by laws, &c. lation to the officers of said Corporation, their powers and duties, the number of shares into which the capital stock shall be divided and all other necessary rules and regulations for the proper management of their concerns, be adopted as may be deemed proper.

first meeting.

CHAPTER 587.

AN ACT to incorporate the Waldo Coal, Iron, Marble and Lime, Mining and Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 20, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-SECT. 1. resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Erastus Foote, Persons incorpo-Alfred Johnson Jr., Hugh J. Anderson, Joseph Williamson, Denny McCobb, Hezekiah Prince Jr., Nathaniel C. Eastabrook, Benja. Cushing, Charles Pendleton, Warren Rawson, Francis Fletcher 2d, David McKay, Jones Shaw, 12

MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

Thomas Hodgman, Albert Reed,—and such others as may hereafter be associated with them, their successors and assigns, be, and they are hereby made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Waldo Coal, Iron, Marble and Lime Mining and Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of searching and digging for Coal, Iron and other Ores, and opening any pits and quarries of Marble and Lime Rock, or mineral substances, on land which may be owned by them, or either of them, or purchased by said Company, within the County of Waldo, and converting the same Ores, Mineral substances, Marble and Lime Rock into any commodity, or useful manufacture.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation, shall for this purpose, have and enjoy, all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in the several public Acts now in force, respecting Manufacturing Companies—and said Corporation may have and use a common seal and change the same at pleasure, and by its name aforesaid, may sue and be sued, prosecute and defend suits at law; may ordain and establish such by-laws, ordinances, and regulations, as shall be necessary and convenient, for the government and prudent management of the affairs of the corporation; Provided such by-laws, ordinances and regulations, shall in no wise be contrary to the laws of the State.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation may purchase, take and hold, real and personal estate of what kind, or nature soever, to an amount, at any one time, not exceeding Two Hundred Thousand Dollars, and may sell and dispose of the same, and may erect on the real estate so purchased, and held, such works and buildings, as shall be necessary, or useful in conducting the business of the corporation—and for the well ordering the affairs of said Company, they shall annually elect a Treasurer and Clerk, and such other officers, as may be found necessary, and all orders, bills and notes drawn, or settlements made by the Treasurer and attested by the Clerk shall be binding on the corporation—a Treasurer and Clerk shall be cho-

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Corporate name.

Purposes' of

incorporation.

Proviso.

Amount of real and personal estate.

Mayerect suitable buildings.

Officers to be chosen annually.

Orders, &c. drawn by Treasurer to be binding.

Treasurer and

WASHINGTON COUNTY BANK.

sen by the stockholders, at the first meeting called as here- clerk to be chosen at first meeting. inafter provided, and the Capital Stock of the Corporation, Capital Stock to shall be divided into such number of shares, and of such be divided into such number of shares, and amount, and paid in from time to time, in such instalments, as may be fixed by vote, at that, or any subsequent meeting of the stockholders, duly had for that purpose.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of First meeting. said Corporation, shall be held, at such time and place, in the County of Waldo, and be notified in such manner, as any five of the persons herein named, shall direct, by notice in one of the public papers printed in the county of Waldo.

CHAPTER 588.

AN ACT to incorporate the Washington County Bank.

Approved March 20, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Otis L. Bridges, Jo- Persons incorposeph N. Prescott, Isaac Pool, William Todd, J. A. Balkam, Albert G. Lane, Charles Peavy, Benjamin B. Leavitt, Seth Emerson, Andrew Hinkley, Joshua Veasey, William Delesdernier, Luther C. White, Luther Brackett, John C. Pool, William Spring, Joseph Whitney, George H. Delesdernier, Bion Bradbury, John Stickney, Seth Heal, Benjamin F. Waite, Edward E. Titcomb, Theodore Jellison, James Ruggles, T. J. D. Fuller, William Kelly, Stephen Emerson, Solomon Thayer, Oliver N. Allen, H. G. Balch, James M. Lincoln, John J. Peavey, Job Holmes, and S. A. Morse, with their associates, successors, and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Washington Corporate name. County Bank and shall so continue until the first day of October one thousand eight hundred and forty seven ;---Provided that the persons above named, or so many of them Provise. as may be living when said Bank shall go into operation,

rated.